

The Nottinghamshire County Council Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984

THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (B6014 SKEGBY LANE, MANSFIELD AND SUTTON IN ASHFIELD) (30 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT) RESTRICTED ROAD ORDER 2023 (2251)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Nottinghamshire County Council **Has Made** an order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effects of which will be, in respects of roads at Mansfield and Sutton in Ashfield in the Districts of Ashfield and Mansfield in the County of Nottinghamshire.

1. The length of road specified in the Schedule of this Order shall be a Restricted Road (30mph) for the purposed of Section 81 of the Act.

B6014 SKEGBY LANE, MANSFIELD AND SUTTON IN ASHFIELD

- From a point 70 metres east of its junction with the A6075 Kings Mill Road / Beck Lane in an easterly direction to the boundary between the District of Ashfield and the District of Mansfield.
- From the boundary between the District of Ashfield and the District of Mansfield in an easterly direction to a point 107 metres west of the centre line of its junction with Ladybrook Lane.
- 2. The following Order is hereby revoked in so far as they relate to the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order: -

The Nottinghamshire County Council (A38 Sutton-In-Ashfield By-Pass and Adjacent Roads, Ashfield and Mansfield) (Various Speed Limits) Order 2015 (4152)

Schedule 1 Items 5 (i) and (ii)

3. Any previous speed limit order made under the Road Traffic regulation Act 1984 or any enactment replaced by that Act in so far as it related to the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Order is hereby revoked.

Relevant documents may be inspected during opening hours at:

- (a) The Nottinghamshire County Council, County Hall, Loughborough Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham NG2 7QP.
- (b) Sutton in Ashfield Library, Idlewells Shopping Centre, Forest Street, Sutton in Ashfield, Notts. NG17 1BP
- (c) Mansfield Central Library, Four Seasons Centre, West Gate, Mansfield, Notts. NG18 1NH

Or can be viewed online by visiting the County Council's website (consult.nottinghamshire.gov.uk

THIS ORDER WILL COME INTO FORCE ON FRIDAY 28TH AUGUST 2023.

The reduction in speed limit is to help to improve road safety for all road users.

Improvements Manager, Via East Midlands Ltd, Major Projects and Improvements. Bilsthorpe Depot, Bilsthorpe Business Park, Bilsthorpe, Nottinghamshire NG22 8ST